

No. 17-1108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL DEVICE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., F/K/A
DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.; DEPUY SYNTHES, INC.,
F/K/A DEPUY, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON SERVICES,
INC.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ANTONI NARGOL AND DAVID
LANGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION, AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
BLAKE ROBERTS
JOHN BYRNES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

CHRISTOPHER L. WHITE
MATTHEW E. WETZEL
ADVANCED MEDICAL
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Advanced Medical Technology
Association*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RELAXING THE APPLICATION OF RULE 9(b) ALLOWS OPPORTUNISTIC RELATORS TO MISUSE THE FCA.....	4
A. The Decision Below Undermines The Purpose Of The FCA And Invites Opportunistic Suits.....	5
B. The Decision Below Provides A Blueprint For FCA Actions Piggybacking On Products Liability Claims	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE CRITICAL ROLE RULE 9(b) PLAYS IN PROTECTING DEFENDANTS.....	11
A. Relaxing Rule 9(b) Limits Defendants' Ability To Respond Meaningfully To Allegations Of Fraud.....	12
B. Relaxing Rule 9(b) Diminishes Courts' Ability To Control The Scope Of Discovery.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3, 6
<i>In re Darvocet</i> , 2015 WL 2451208 (E.D. Ky. May 21, 2015).....	8
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	2
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	2, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D. Mass. 2016).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 560 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Davis S.R. Aviation, L.L.C.</i> , 623 F. App'x 622 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 2013 WL 12114015 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4357438 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 24, 2012)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2011).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hospital</i> , 519 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 2014 WL 691500 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 21, 2014).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 11 (D. Mass. 2008).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4525226 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2013)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	5
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	2, 3, 5, 7, 14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 3:11-md-02244 (N.D. Tex.)	8
---	---

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3279.....	6
§ 3730.....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1395y	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 8	11
Rule 9	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. pt. 411	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court Statistics Project, <i>Examining the Work of the State Courts: An Analysis of 2010 State Court Caseloads</i> (Dec. 2012), http://www.courtstatistics.org/other-pages/~media/Microsites/Files/CSP/DATA%20PDF/CSP_DEC.ashx	10
Johnson & Johnson, 2017 Annual Report, SEC Form 10-K, http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/JNJ/6088689802x0xS200406-18-5/200406/filing.pdf	10
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics - Overview: Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2017</i> (2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1020126/download	9, 10, 11
